The cash flows arising from underlying transactions hedged in the context of cash flow hedge accounting will be due in

the period 2014 to 2021 and will affect the income statement at that time.

In 2013, losses resulting from instances of ineffectiveness totalling EUR 9 thousand (2012: EUR 9 thousand) were

recognised in the income statement.

The following table shows the amount directly recognised in equity during the period under review. This corresponds to

the effective portion of the fair value change.

EUR thousand 2013 2012

Initial status as per 1 January (85,065) (49,238)

Recognition in equity in the reporting period 27,614 (36,681)

Release from equity to the income statement 351 854

Final status as per 31 December (57,100) (85,065)

Within the framework of presentation of market risks, IFRS 7 also requires disclosures regarding currency risks and other

price risks. The GSW Group had no relevant positions in the period under review.

On the basis of the financial instruments held or issued by the GSW Group as at the end of the reporting period, a

hypothetical change in the key interest rates for the respective instruments would have had the following effects (before

taxes):

2013 sensitivities:

Equity effect Income statement effect

EUR thousand + 50 BP  - 50 BP + 50 BP  - 50 BP

Primary financial instruments

Loans received – – (314) 314

Cash and cash equivalents – – 353 (353)

Derivative financial instruments & hedges

Free-standing derivatives – – 8,124 (8,530)

Cash flow hedges 13,723 (14,080) – –

Total 13,723 (14,080) 8,163 (8,569)

106

GSW ANNUAL REPORT 2013 | Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

2012 sensitivities:

Equity effect Income statement effect

EUR thousand + 50 BP  - 50 BP + 50 BP  - 50 BP

Primary financial instruments

Loans received – – (337) 337

Cash and cash equivalents – – 839 (839)

Derivative financial instruments & hedges

Free-standing derivatives – – 1,234 (1,130)

Cash flow hedges 23,710 (24,743) (9) 11

Total 23,710 (24,743) 1,727 (1,621)

35. Other financial liabilities

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s other financial liabilities include future (net) payments due under

operating leases of EUR 9,817 thousand (2012: EUR 15,333 thousand) as well as the purchase obligations for investment

property and property, plant and equipment of EUR 1,050 thousand (2012: EUR 4,496 thousand).

Future payment commitments under operating leases that cannot be apportioned or terminated mature as follows:

EUR thousand
Due within one

year

Due between
one year and

five years
Due after five

years

31.12.2013 5,292 4,524 0